ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL A
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2019
AGENDA
BRIEFING

L1FN AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

11:00 A.M.

PUBLIC HEARING

L1FN AUDITORIUM
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

1:00 P.M.

Neva Dean, Assistant Director
Steve Long, Board Administrator/Chief Planner
PUBLIC TESTIMONY
Minutes
MISCELLANEOUS ITEM

Approval of the October 22, 2019 Board of Adjustment
Panel A Public Hearing Minutes

M1

UNCONTESTED CASES

BDA189-123(SL)

606 S. Masters Drive
REQUEST: Application of Gilberto Bedolla, Jr.
for a special exception to the fence standards regulations

1

BDA189-124(SL)

7817 Forest Lane
REQUEST: Application of Verizon Wireless, represented
by Vincent G. Huebinger, for a variance to the side yard
(tower spacing) setback regulations

2

BDA189-128(SL)

1645 Junior Drive
REQUEST: Application of Santos T. Martinez of La Sierra
Planning Group for a special exception to the single family
use regulations

3

REGULAR CASE

BDA189-131(SL)

11241 Rosser Road
REQUEST: Application of Elton Johnson for variances to
the side yard setback and off-street parking regulations

4

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above
agenda items concerns one of the following:
1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2.

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]

3.

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4.

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.074]

5.

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076]

6.

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate,
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7.

deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089]

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2019

BDA189-123(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Gilberto Bedolla, Jr. for a special
exception to the fence standards regulations at 606 S. Masters Drive. This property is
more fully described as PT of Lot 6, Block 7788, and is zoned R-10(A), which prohibits
the use of certain materials for a fence. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a fence of a prohibited material, which will require a special exception to the
fence standards regulations.
LOCATION:

606 S. Masters Drive

APPLICANT:

Gilberto Bedolla, Jr

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to fence
material is made to maintain a fence of a prohibited fence material (metal panel) on a
site that is undeveloped.
STANDARD FOR
REGULATIONS:

A

SPECIAL

EXCEPTION

TO

FENCE

STANDARDS

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards regulations when, in the opinion of the board,
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-10(A) (Single family residential 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family residential 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family residential 10,000 square feet)
R-10(A) (Single family residential 10,000 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
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The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, east, south, and west are
developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

The request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations related to
fence materials focuses on maintaining a fence of a prohibited fence material (metal
panel) on a site that is undeveloped.
Section 51A-4.602(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that except as
provided in this subsection, the following fence materials are prohibited:
– Sheet metal;
– Corrugated metal;
– Fiberglass panels;
– Plywood;
– Plastic materials other than preformed fence pickets and fence panels with a
minimum thickness of seven-eighths of an inch;
– Barbed wire and razor ribbon (concertina wire) in residential districts other than
an A(A) Agricultural District; and
– Barbed wire razor ribbon (concertina wire) in nonresidential districts unless the
barbed wire or razor ribbon (concertina wire) is six feet or more above grade and
does not project beyond the property line.
The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation that represents the location of
the existing metal panel fence on the property.
The submitted elevation represents an 8’ high metal panel fence.
The submitted site plan represents a site that is approximately 16,000 square feet in
area where approximately 630 linear feet of prohibited fence material (metal panel)
is located on this property.
The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator conducted a field visit of
the site and the surrounding area and noted no other fences of prohibited material.
As of November 8, 2019, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition
to the request.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence standards regulations related to a prohibited fence material (metal panel)
will not adversely affect neighboring property.
If the Board were to grant the special exception and impose the submitted site plan
and elevation as a condition, the fence of prohibited material on the property would
be limited to what is shown on these documents.

Timeline:
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August 16, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

October 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel A.

October 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator
emailed the applicant the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 30th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the November 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

November 5, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and
Construction Current Planning Division, the Assistant Director of
Sustainable Development and Construction Engineering Division,
the Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Building Inspection Interim Chief Planner, the
Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the
Chief Arborist, Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-123
16 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address
1

606

2

Owner
S MASTERS DR

BEDOLLA MARTIN

10314

SEAGOVILLE RD

JOHNSON JERVA J

3

10314

SEAGOVILLE RD

MIZE JERVA J EST OF

4

540

S MASTERS DR

MCCOY L C

5

630

S MASTERS DR

SANCHEZ MANUEL MENDEZ

6

10302

SEAGOVILLE RD

LEDEZMA MARCOS

7

612

S MASTERS DR

CARROLL KIP EST OF

8

531

S MASTERS DR

RIOS ALEXANDER S

9

505

S MASTERS DR

AGUILAR SERVANDO & LORENZA

10

629

S MASTERS DR

CUPPLES STEPHEN LEE

11

621

S MASTERS DR

GONZALEZ SANDRO

12

534

S MASTERS DR

METTERS BARBARA

13

624

S MASTERS DR

SOLIS HECTOR & SONIA

14

617

S MASTERS DR

GONZALEZORTIZ SANDRO MARTIN &

15

605

S MASTERS DR

BANKS SHEDRICK II & DOMEANICA CARTER

16

541

MASTERS DR

LOPEZ RAMON & MARIE E

1 - 13

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2019

BDA189-124(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Verizon Wireless, represented by
Vincent G. Huebinger, for a variance to the side yard (tower spacing) setback
regulations at 7817 Forest Lane. This property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block
A/7740, and is zoned MU-3, which requires a side yard setback of 30 feet for tower
spacing. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a
22 foot side yard setback, which will require an 8 foot variance to the side yard (tower
spacing) setback regulations.
LOCATION:

7817 Forest Lane

APPLICANT:

Verizon Wireless
Represented by Vincent G. Huebinger

REQUEST:
A request for a variance to the “tower spacing” side yard setback regulations of 8’ is
made to maintain a construct and maintain a 5’ wide, 125’ high cellular communications
tower “structure” located 22’ from the site’s eastern side property line or 8’ into this 30’
side yard setback on a site developed with a commercial use.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval, subject to the following condition:
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•

Compliance with the submitted site plan/elevation is required.

Rationale:
• Staff concluded that this request should be granted because the width of the subject
site where the proposed 5’ wide, 125’ high cellular communications tower “structure”
is to be located is 57 feet, and the height of this structure requires two 30’ side yard
(tower spacing) setbacks.
• Staff concluded that granting this variance would not be contrary to public interest in
that if the board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site
plan/elevation as a condition, the side yard (tower spacing) encroachment would be
limited to that what is shown on this document – a 5’ wide, 125’ high cellular
communications tower “structure” located 22’ from the site’s eastern side property
line or 8’ into this 30’ side yard setback.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

MU-3 (Mixed Use)
MU-3 (Mixed Use)
MU-1 (Mixed Use)
MU-3 (Mixed Use)
MU-3 (Mixed Use)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a commercial use. The areas to the north, east, south
and west are developed with a mix of residential and nonresidential uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS:
•

•

This request for variance to the side yard setback regulations of 8’ focuses on
constructing and maintaining a 5’ wide, 125’ high cellular communications tower
“structure” located 22’ from the site’s eastern side property line or 8’ into this 30’ side
yard setback on a site developed with a commercial use.
The property is zoned MU-3 which states the following:
• Minimum side and rear yard is:
(aa) 20 feet where adjacent to or directly across an alley from an R, R(A), D, D(A),
TH, TH(A), CH, MF, or MF(A) district; and
(bb) no minimum in all other cases.
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•

•

•
•

•
•

•

Tower spacing. An additional side and rear yard setback of one foot for each two
feet in height above 45 feet is required for that portion of a structure above 45
feet in height, up to a total setback of 30 feet. This subparagraph does not
require a total side or rear yard setback greater than 30 feet.
The submitted site plan/elevation represents a 125’ high structure cellular
communications tower “structure” located 22’ from the site’s eastern side property
line or 8’ into this 30’ side yard setback ,and 30’ from the site’s western side property
line or in compliance with this side yard setback.
According to DCAD records the “main improvement” listed for property addressed at
7817 Forest Lane is an “automotive service” structure built in 2016 with 1,082
square feet of total area.
The subject site is flat, slightly irregular in shape (approximately 59’ on the north,
approximately 80’ on the south, approximately 329’ on the east, and approximately
318’ on the west), and is, according to the application, 0.46 acres (or approximately
20,000 square feet) in area. The site is zoned MU-3.
The applicant states (and the site plan represents) that the property in question is
57’ wide where the monopole is proposed.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same MU-3 zoning
classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same MU-3 zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan
and elevation as a condition, the structure in the side yard setback would be limited
to what is shown on these documents which in this case is a 125’ high cellular
communications tower “structure” located 22’ from the site’s eastern side property
line or 8’ into this 30’ side yard setback.

Timeline:
August 21, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

October 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel A.
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October 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator
emailed the applicant’s representative the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 30th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the November 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

October 31, 2019: The applicant’s representative submitted additional documentation
to staff (see Attachment A).
November 5, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and
Construction Current Planning Division, the Assistant Director of
Sustainable Development and Construction Engineering Division,
the Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Building Inspection Interim Chief Planner, the
Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the
Chief Arborist, Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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10/15/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-124
5 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

7817

FOREST LN

ALDERI INC

2

11617

N CENTRAL EXPY

NEW CENTRAL FOREST S C LTD

3

11903

COIT RD

CH REALTY VII HC

4

7777

FOREST LN

HCP DR MCD LLC

5

7701

FOREST LN

GALTEX LLC
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BDA189-128(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Santos T. Martinez of La Sierra
Planning Group for a special exception to the single family use regulations at 1645
Junior Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 9 and PT of Lot 8, Block
1/4634, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit, which will
require a special exception to the single family use regulations.
LOCATION:

1645 Junior Drive

APPLICANT:

Santos T. Martinez of LaSierra Planning Group

REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the single family use regulations is made to
construct and maintain an accessory structure as an additional “dwelling unit” on a site
developed with a single family home structure/dwelling unit.
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE FAMILY USE
REGULATIONS TO AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:
Section 51(A)-4.209(6)(E)(1) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
may grant a special exception to the single family use regulations of the Dallas
Development Code to authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the opinion
of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental accommodations;
or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.
In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed
restrict the subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental
accommodations.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to
authorize an additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the
opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental
accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:

R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
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East:
West:

R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)
R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is being developed with a single family use. The areas to the north,
south, east, and west are developed with single family uses.
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:
•
•
•

•

•

•

•
•

•

This request for a special exception to the single family use regulations focuses on
constructing and maintaining an accessory structure as an additional “dwelling unit”
on a site developed with a single family home structure/dwelling unit.
The site is zoned R-7.5(A) where the Dallas Development Code permits one
dwelling unit per lot.
A site plan and floor plan of the proposed additional dwelling unit/”guest home”
structure have been submitted with this application that denotes the location of the
structures on the site and the collection of rooms in proposed additional dwelling
unit/”guest home” structure.
The single family use regulations of the Dallas Development Code states that only
one dwelling unit may be located on a lot, and that the board of adjustment may
grant a special exception to this provision and authorize an additional dwelling unit
on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not: 1) be
contrary to the public interest; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.
The Dallas Development Code defines “single family” use as “one dwelling unit
located on a lot;” and a “dwelling unit” as “one or more rooms to be a single
housekeeping unit to accommodate one family and containing one or more kitchens,
one or more bathrooms, and one or more bedrooms.”
The Dallas Development Code defines “kitchen” as “any room or area used for
cooking or preparing food and containing one or more ovens, stoves, hot plates, or
microwave ovens; one or more refrigerators; and one or more sinks. This definition
does not include outdoor cooking facilities.”
The Dallas Development Code defines “bathroom” as “any room used for personal
hygiene and containing a shower or bathtub, or containing a toilet and sink.”
The Dallas Development Code defines “bedroom” as “any room in a dwelling unit
other than a kitchen, dining room, living room, bathroom, or closet. Additional dining
rooms and living rooms, and all dens, game rooms, sun rooms, and other similar
rooms are considered bedrooms.”
The floor plan of the proposed additional dwelling unit/“guest home” structure
denotes a number of rooms/features that Building Inspection has determined makes
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•

•
•

•
•

•
•

it an additional dwelling unit - that is per Code definition: “one or more rooms to be a
single housekeeping unit to accommodate one family and containing one or more
kitchens, one or more bathrooms, and one or more bedrooms.”
This request centers on the function of what is proposed to be inside the proposed
additional dwelling unit/“guest home” structure – the collection of rooms/features
shown on the floor plan to be the following: entry, lounge, kitchen, bedroom, bath,
and therapy.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the additional dwelling unit
will not be used as rental accommodations (by providing deed restrictions, if
approved) and will not adversely affect neighboring properties.
If the Board were to approve this request, the Board may choose to impose a
condition that the applicant comply with the site plan if they feel it is necessary to
ensure that the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties.
But granting this special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas
Development Code regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the
site.
The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception,
the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent
the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.
In this particular case, if the board were to grant this request, staff additionally
suggests that a condition be imposed stating that no building permit shall be issued
for an additional dwelling unit until the area of request has been replatted into one lot
given that the proposed additional dwelling unit/accessory structure on this site is
located on two separately platted lots.
If the Board were to grant this request with the staff suggested conditions stated
above imposed, the applicant could construct and maintain the accessory structure
as a “dwelling unit” as represented on the submitted floor plan.
If the Board were to deny this request, the applicant could construct and maintain
the accessory structure as represented on the submitted site plan with a reallocation
of rooms inside it which would not be deemed by Building Inspection as a “dwelling
unit” along with a replat of this site into one lot.

Timeline:
August 29, 2019:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

October 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel A.

October 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator
emailed the applicant the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 30th deadline to
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•
•

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the November 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

October 30, 2019: The applicant submitted additional documentation to staff (see
Attachment A).
November 5, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and
Construction Current Planning Division, the Assistant Director of
Sustainable Development and Construction Engineering Division,
the Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Building Inspection Interim Chief Planner, the
Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the
Chief Arborist, Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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10/16/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-128
10 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

1645

JUNIOR DR

ASLAM CHRISTOPHER & EDITH

2

1633

JUNIOR DR

BURDINE KATHY L EST OF

3

1639

JUNIOR DR

HIGH OAK PPTIES LLC

4

1065

KESSLER PKWY

MCDANIEL DOSWELL ALAN &

5

1057

KESSLER PKWY

DOUGLAS ADAM & KRISTEN

6

1051

KESSLER PKWY

GIANGROSSO REGINA MARIE

7

1043

KESSLER PKWY

COPELAND STEPHEN JAY

8

1031

KESSLER PKWY

EILERS JANELL L &

9

1630

JUNIOR DR

BENT JERRE VAN DEN

10

1640

JUNIOR DR

CUSTARD MARTHA E
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS
FILE NUMBER:

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2019

BDA189-131(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Elton Johnson for variances to the
side yard setback and off-street parking regulations at 11241 Rosser Road. This
property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block E/6402, and is zoned R-16(A), which
requires a side yard setback of 10 feet, and requires a parking space must be at least
20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is located in an
enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered directly from the street
or alley. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 0
foot side yard setback, which will require a 10 foot variance to the side yard setback
regulations, and to locate and maintain a parking space in an enclosed structure with a
setback of 0 feet, which will require a variance of 20 feet to the off-street parking
regulations.
LOCATION:

11241 Rosser Road

APPLICANT:

Elton Johnson

REQUESTS:
The following requests have been made on a site developed with a single family home:
1. A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 10’ is made to
construct and maintain an accessory structure located on the site’s northern side
property line or 10’ into this 10’ side yard setback; and
2. A request for a variance for to the off-street parking regulations of 20’ is made to
construct and maintain the aforementioned accessory structure (garage/shop) with a
parking space in it that would be accessed from Northaven Road – a parking space
in this new structure/garage that would be enclosed and located on the Northaven
Road right-of-way line or 20’ into the 20’ required distance this enclosed parking
space must be from the street right-of-way line.
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height,
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations
provided that the variance is:
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;
(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
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developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (side yard variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded that the request should be denied because the applicant had not
provided documentation to address the following components of the variance
standard:
1. how the variance was necessary to permit development of this parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or
slope (in this case, the site that is flat, has, according to the submitted site plan,
“variable width floodway easement”, is slightly irregular in shape, and about
22,500 square feet in area or approximately 6,500 square feet larger in area than
the standard sized lot in this R-16(A) zoning district) that it cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same R-16(A) zoning where in this application, features of the site have
allowed it to be developed with a single family home and covered parking
(attached garage) that appear to comply with setbacks; and
2. how granting this request would not be to relieve a self-created or personal
hardship, nor for financial reasons only.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION (parking variance):
Denial
Rationale:
• Staff concluded that the request should be denied because the applicant had not
provided documentation to address the following components of the variance
standard:
1. how granting this variance is not contrary to public interest (the Sustainable
Development and Construction Senior Engineer has submitted a Review
Comment Sheet marked “Recommends denial”);
2. how the variance was necessary to permit development of this parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or
slope (in this case, the site that is flat, has, according to the submitted site plan,
“variable width floodway easement”, is slightly irregular in shape, and about
22,500 square feet in area or approximately 6,500 square feet larger in area than
the standard sized lot in this R-16(A) zoning district) that it cannot be developed
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same R-16(A) zoning where in this application, features of the site have
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allowed it to be developed with a single family home and covered parking
(attached garage) that appear to comply with setbacks; and
3. how granting this request would not be to relieve a self-created or personal
hardship, nor for financial reasons only.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Zoning:
Site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square-feet)
R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square-feet)
R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square-feet)
R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square-feet)
R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square-feet)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the south, east,
and west are developed with single family uses, and the area to the north is an
elementary school (Harry C. Withers Elementary School).
Zoning/BDA History:
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS (side yard variance):
•

•
•
•
•
•
•

This request for variance to the side yard setback regulations of 10’ focuses on
constructing and maintaining a one-story approximately 1,100 square foot accessory
structure on a site developed with a two-story single family home structure that is
proposed to be located on the site’s northern side property line or 10’ into this 10’
side yard setback.
The property is zoned R-16(A) which requires a minimum side yard setback of 10
feet.
The submitted site plan indicates that the accessory structure is located on the site’s
northern side property line or 10’ into this 10’ side yard setback.
DCAD records indicate the “main improvement” for the property at 11241 Rosser
Road is a structure built in 2015 with 5,735 square feet of living/total area, and the
“additional improvements” to be a 528 square foot attached garage and pool.
The subject site is relatively flat, slightly irregular in shape, and, according to the
application, is 0.516 acres (or about 22,500 square feet) in area. The site is zoned
R-16(A) where lots are typically 16,000 square feet in area.
The submitted site plan notes an area on the site labeled “variable width floodway
easement”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
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•

•

− That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning
classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan
as a condition, the structure in the side yard setback would be limited to what is
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure on the site’s northern side
property line (or 10’ into this 10’ side yard setback).
Granting this variance will not provide any relief to any floodplain regulations that
may be relevant to conditions on this site, or any platted building lines on the
property.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (parking variance):
•

•

•

•
•
•

This request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 20’ focuses on
constructing and maintaining an approximately 1,100 square foot accessory
structure (garage/shop) with a parking space in it that would be accessed from
Northaven Road – a parking space in this new structure/garage that would be
enclosed and located on the Northaven Road right-of-way line or 20’ into the 20’
required distance this enclosed parking space must be from the street right-of-way
line on a site developed with a single family home.
Section 51(A)-4.301(a)(9) of the Dallas Development Code states that a parking
space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley
if the space is located in enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be
entered directly from a street or alley.
The submitted site plan denotes the location of a parking space in an enclosed
structure on the Northaven Road right-of-way line or 20’ into the 20’ setback line that
an enclosed parking space must be from this right-of-way line or approximately 26’
from the Northaven Road pavement line.
DCAD records indicate the “main improvement” for the property at 11241 Rosser
Road is a structure built in 2015 with 5,735 square feet of living/total area, and the
“additional improvements” to be a 528 square foot attached garage and pool.
The subject site is relatively flat, slightly irregular in shape, and, according to the
application, is 0.516 acres (or about 22,500 square feet) in area. The site is zoned
R-16(A) where lots are typically 16,000 square feet in area.
The submitted site plan notes an area on the site labeled “variable width floodway
easement”.
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•

•

•

•

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Recommends denial” with the following
comments: “1 Proposed access to substandard structure is located within a school
zone. 2) Subject site is located within 1 percent floodplain. Applicant must coordinate
with Floodplain Management at 320 E; Jefferson, Room 321 before start of any
design or construction”.
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary
to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.
− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning
classification.
− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same R-16(A) zoning classification.
If the Board were to grant the request for a variance of 20’, staff recommends
imposing the following conditions:
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at
all times.
(These conditions are suggested to be imposed with this request to help assure that
the variance will not be contrary to the public interest).
Granting this variance will not provide any relief to any floodplain regulations that
may be relevant to conditions on this site, or any platted building lines on the
property.

Timeline:
September 12, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.
October 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel A.

October 14, 2019:

The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator
emailed the applicant the following information:
• a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the October 30th deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
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•
•

and the November 8th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and
the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

November 5, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the November
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Assistant Director of Sustainable Development and
Construction Current Planning Division, the Assistant Director of
Sustainable Development and Construction Engineering Division,
the Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Building Inspection Interim Chief Planner, the
Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the
Chief Arborist, Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.
November 8, 2019: The Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet marked ““Recommends denial”
with the following comments: “1 Proposed access to substandard
structure is located within a school zone. 2) Subject site is located
within 1 percent floodplain. Applicant must coordinate with
Floodplain Management at 320 E; Jefferson, Room 321 before start
of any design or construction”.
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10/16/2019

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA189-131
13 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address

Owner

1

11241

ROSSER RD

JOHNSON ELTON

2

3920

NORTHAVEN RD

WELHAUSEN CHARLES

3

11240

ROSSER RD

HOVIVIAN THEODORE F &

4

3909

FANTASIA LN

JOSEPHS JOAN P

5

3919

FANTASIA LN

WANG JUE

6

11231

ROSSER RD

BARBER ALBERTA L

7

11221

ROSSER RD

RUSSELL JAMES A JR

8

11211

ROSSER RD

WARD MITCHELL A &

9

3890

WHITEHALL DR

SCHULZ MICHELLE

10

3880

WHITEHALL DR

KIRK JAY B JR & KRISTEN M

11

3870

WHITEHALL DR

STROMBERG M LEIF

12

3850

NORTHAVEN RD

KOZUB DIANE M &

13

3845

NORTHAVEN RD

BATES FRED J
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